PUBLIC NOTICE

The year 2024 proposed budget for Riegelsville Borough is available on the website: www.riegelsville.org Call the Borough office 610-749-2726 for additional viewing. The following Ordinance #247 will be presented for review and passage during the Borough Council meeting to be held on Wednesday, December 13, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. at the Borough Hall, Riegelsville, Pennsylvania:

ORDINANCE NO. 247

AN ORDINANCE OF RIEGELSVILLE BOROUGH, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ENACTING AND LEVYING CERTAIN TAX RATE ON ALL REAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE BOROUGH

Under and pursuant to 8 Pa. C.S.A. § 1302, the Council of the Borough of Riegelsville hereby **ENACTS** and **ORDAINS** a tax and the same is hereby levied on all real property within the said Borough subject to taxation for the fiscal year 2023 as follows:

For Ambulance & Rescue Squad purposes, the sum of. .500 mil on each dollar of assessed valuation, or sum of....... $\underline{\$}.05$ on each one hundred dollars of assessed valuation.

The same being summarized in tabular form as follows:

-	Mils on each	Cents on Each
	Dollars of	One Hundred
	Assessed	Dollars of
	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Valuation</u>
Tax Rate General Purposes	13.00 mils	1.300 cents
Tax Rate for Fire Protection, including apparatus	3.00 mils	.300 cents
Tax Rate for Ambulance & Rescue Squad	.50 mils	.050 cents
TOTAL:	16.50 mils	1.650 cents

MEETINGS NOTICE

The Borough Council will have a Council meeting for approving the 2024 Budget and Tax levy Ordinance #247 on December 13, 2023 at 7:00 pm. The Borough Council Reorg meeting is Tuesday January 2, 2024 at 7pm. The Borough Council will meet monthly on the 2nd Wednesday at 7:00 pm. The committees of Council will meet monthly as follows: Streets/Properties at 7:00 pm and Finance immediately following on the 1st Wednesday except no meetings January; Community Affairs at 7:00 pm and Utilities immediately following on the 3rd Wednesday except June meetings are Thursday June 20, 2024 and no meetings December. The Riegelsville Planning Commission will meet monthly on the 1st Monday at 7:00 pm or as needed with the following exceptions: No January, and September meeting. The Recreation Board will meet on the last Tuesday of the month at 7:00 pm or as needed. The Riegelsville Enhancement Committee will meet monthly on the 1st Thursday at 6:00 pm or as needed. All meetings will be held in the Municipal Bldg., 615 Easton Rd., Riegelsville, PA.